
 

NAPA COUNTY AGREEMENT NO. 180221B 

AMENDMENT NO.  2 

 

THIS AMENDMENT NO.  2 TO AGREEMENT NO. 180221B is effective as of this 1st of 

July 2023, by and between NAPA COUNTY, a political subdivision of the State of California, 

hereinafter referred to as COUNTY," and JUMP TECHNOLOGY SERVICES, LLC, an 

Oklahoma Limited Liability Company located at 1024 Iron Point Road, Folsom, CA 95630, 

hereinafter referred to as “CONTRACTOR." COUNTY and CONTRACTOR may be referred to 

below collectively as “Parties” and individually as “Party.” 

 

RECITALS 

 

WHEREAS, as of July 1, 2020, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR entered into Napa County 

Renewal Agreement No. 180221B (hereinafter referred to as “Agreement”) for CONTRACTOR to 

provide case management software for the Adult Protective Services Program; and 

 

WHEREAS, as of April 5, 2022, the Parties amended the Agreement to increase the contract 

maximum through June 30, 2022 and each automatic renewal thereof; replaced Exhibit F with 

Exhibit F-1 (Budget) to reflect an increase in the training of Web Based users from four (4) to five   

(5); and to add the Home Safe support module; and   

 

WHEREAS, as of the effective date of this Amendment No. 2, the Parties wish to amend the 

Agreement to increase the contract maximum through June 30, 2024 and each automatic renewal 

thereof; replace Exhibit F with Exhibit F-2 (Budget) to increase the number of users; and increase 

the maximum contract amount CONTRACTOR will be paid.   

 

TERMS 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the adequacy and receipt of which 

are hereby acknowledged, the Parties amend the Agreement, as follows: 

 

1. The maximum amount of the Agreement from the effective date of this Amendment No. 2 

through June 30, 2024, and each automatic renewal thereof, shall be Twenty Thousand 

Seven Hundred Thirty-Five Dollars and Thirty-six Cents ($20,735.36), reflecting an 

increase of Two Thousand Eight Hundred Eighty Dollars and Sixty-four cents 

($2,880.64) provided however, that such amounts shall not be construed as guaranteed 

sums, and compensation shall be based upon services actually rendered and expenses 

actually incurred. 

 

2. Exhibit F-1 is hereby replaced in its entirety with “Exhibit F-2” attached hereto and 

incorporated by this reference as set forth herein; all references in the Agreement to Exhibit 

“F-1” shall refer to “Exhibit F-2” from the effective date of this Amendment No. 2. 

 

 



 

3. Except as provided above, the terms and conditions of the Agreement shall remain in full 

force and effect as originally approved and last amended. 

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Amendment No. 2 to Napa 

County Agreement No. 180221B as of the date first written above. 

 

      JUMP Technology Services, LLC 

           

       By ____________________________ 

                       DENISE BRINKMEYER,  

             CEO and President  

 

         “CONTRACTOR” 

 

 

       NAPA COUNTY, a political subdivision of  

       the State of California 

 

       By _____________________________ 

             BELIA RAMOS 

             Chair of the Board of Supervisors 

          

           “COUNTY” 

 

 

 
APPROVED AS TO FORM 

Office of County Counsel 

 

By:   Douglas Parker (via e-sign) 

                Deputy County Counsel 

 

Date:  May 22, 2023 

APPROVED BY THE NAPA 

COUNTY  

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

 

Date:      

Processed By:  

 

     

Deputy Clerk of the Board 

 

      ATTEST: NEHA HOSKINS 

Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 

 

 

By:      

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

EXHIBIT F-2 

BUDGET 

July 1, 2023 through June 30, 2024 

(and each automatic renewal thereof) 

 

No. Item  Description Date Qty Price Total 

1 LEAPS Users Year 1 (2023-2024) : LEAPS 

Hosting and Support: 11 -15 

Users 

07/01/2023 1 $14,832.00 $14,832.00 

2 Quarterly Database 

Backup 

2023-2024 07/01/2023 1 $848.00 $848.00 

3 Training - Web 

Based Units 

2023-2024 07/01/2023 24 $108.00 $2,592.00 

4 Home Safe Support 

Module 

 

Includes Home Safe data 

element set up, mapping 

tools, data correct screens, 

shared portal for community 

partners, HSAPS19, HMIS 

export 

 

07/1/2023 12 $130.28 $1,563.36 

5 System Modification 

Block Time 

ISO Dashboard and Worker 

Activity Dashboard 

07/1/2023 1 $900.00 $900.00 

     TOTAL $20,735.36 

 


